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FOREWORD

This volume contains the Acts of the Second Regular Session of
the 63rd Legislature.

Regular Session, 1978

The second regular session of the 63rd Legislature convened on
January 11, 1978. The constitutional 60-day limit on the duration
of the session bsing midnight on March 11, 1978, however, by
concurrent resolution the Legislature was extended until March 14,
1978, and sine die adjournment came on March 13, 1978.

Bills totaling 1,573 were introduced in the two houses during the
session (1041 House and 532 Senate). The Legislature passed 117
bills, 54 House and 63 Senate. The Governor approved 112 bills
and veto:d five. However, one bill disapproved was repassed,
notwithstanding the Governor’s objections, leaving a net total of
four bills lost through veto.

There were 87 concurrent resolutions during the session, 54 House
and 33 Senate, of which nine House and six Senate were adopted.
Thirty-eight House Joint and 16 Senate Joint Resolutions were
introduced proposing amendments to the State Constitution. The
Legislature adopted one Senate Joint Resolution—-S.J.R. 4, pro-
posing an amendment to the Constitution of the State designated
the “School Levy and Bond Amendment.” The House had 33 House
Resoluticns and the Senate had 21 Senate Resolutions, of which 15
House and 18 Senate were adopted.

The Senate failed to pass 68 House bills passed by the House
and 71 Senate bills failed passags by the House. One House bill and
one Senate bill diad in conference. The House rejected the report
of the Committee of Conference on one House bill. The House of
Delegates refused to concur in the Senate amendments on one
House bill.

This volume will be distributed as provided by sections thirteen
and nineteen, article one, chapter four of the code of West Virginia.
These acts may be purchased from the Division of Purchases,
Department of Finance and Administration, State Capitol, Charles-
ton, West Virginia 25305.

C. A. BLANKENSHIP, Clerk
House of Delegates.
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MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES

REGULAR SESSION, 1978

OFFICERS
Speaker—Donald L. Kopp, Clarksburg
Clerk—C. A. Blankenship, Pineville
Sergeant at Arms—Qce W. Smith, Jr., Fairmont
Doorkeeper—Dannie Wingo, Yukon

District Name Address
| 3 1 3 Gust G. Brenda, Jr. (D) coeeeeo oL Weirton
George P. Gvoyich (D) oo . .. Weirton
Second ... o Chailes Donley (D) ———— Wellsburg
Pamela Sue Shuman (D) —eeeco.. . __ Welisburg
Third Mrs. Thais Blatnik (D) ccccveeeeeeee— . Triadelphia
John M. Karras (D) oo ... o e Wheeling
Paul J. Otte (R) Wheeling
Jerry A. Tighe (D) Wheeling
Fourth et e -~ Albert D. Yanni (D) .....ceee. .. Glen Dale
Larry Wiedebusch (D) .. .. Glen Dale
Fifth Joseph M. Ballouz (D) comemeeee—oooecccc.._ New Matinsville
Sixth ; —. Larry D. Swann (R) Salem
Seventh e Sam White (R) St. Marys
Eighth oo .. —. Joseph P. Albright (D) Parkersburg
Stephen C. Bird (D) ... Parkersburg
George E. Farley (D) Parkersburg
M. E. Mowery (D) Parkersburg
Donza T. Worden (D) ... eeec—eeeenmees PATKETSDUTE
Ninth oo Corlis W. Harris (D) Spencer
Tenth .o . Charles H. Damron (D) Fraziers Bottom
John E. Fitzgerald (D) Ravenswood
Dave O'Neal (D) Pt. Pleasant
Dan Shumate (D) Ravenswood
Eleventh _.__ ... Michele P. Craig (D) Huntington
Albert C. Esposito (R) . ... Huntington
Patricia O. Hartman (D) ... Huntington
Hugh A. Kincaid (D) ... . Huntington
Doisey Ketchum (D). . Huntington
Chailes M. P:lan, Jr. (D) Huntington
Twelfth ... ... Bumie R. Crabtree (D)..... . . Genoa
Fox Fry (D) .. e Wayne
Thirteenth Jam=zs E. Blevms (D) .. Delbarton
R. D.yle Van Meter (D -~ Williamson
Fourteenth .—...... ... Ernest C. Moore (D) Thorpe
T. J. Scott (D) .. Welch
Lacy Wright, Jr. {D) Bradshaw
Fifteenth oo~ Frank L. Blackwell (D) ... Mullens
Thomas G. Goodwin (D) .. Seth
Troy W. Hendricks (D) ..— Madison
Sixteenth ... .. Sammy D. Dalton (D) Harts
Chailes Gilliam (D) _ . Logan
Thomas W. Mathis (D) . Logan
Earl Ray Tomblin (D) Chapmanville
Seventeenth ... - John Boettnecr, Jr (D Charleston
William L. Dodd, Jr. (D) . Charleston
'J. Edward Hafer. Jr . Elkview
Darrell E. Holmss (D) .cceeoo... . Charleston
2Harry L. Newell (D) oo e St. Albans
Helaine Rotgin (D) Charleston
Lyle Sattes (D) Charleston
3C. Rud.lph Seacrist (D) ... ocoomeemeceereneeenes Belle

VJ. Edward Hafer, Jr., appointed August 31, 1977, to fill the vacancy created by the
res t f the Honorable Leon T. CHp elan

? }flalrsr;alionNoew'cllc appointed June 17, 1977 o fill the vacancy created by the resignation
cf the Honorable Jack Canfield. p

3 C. Rud-lph Scacrist appointed "July 25, 1977, to fill the vacancy crcated by the death

e A i DM

ST oY sl s

of thc Honorable E. M. Johnson.
[ xii ]



HousE OF DELEGATES Xiii
District Name Address
Walton Shepherd (D) ... Sissonville
John T. Slack (D) Chaileston
Larry Sonis (D) ... e Chai Jeston
Roger W. Tompkins (D) S ©!, V1) [-21(¢),{
Martha G. Wehile (D) _. Chaileston
Eighteenth ___ Sterling T. Lewis (D) Shady Spring
Ted T. Stacy (D) ... ... SV 11| JTY
Mrs. W. W. Withrow (D) ... Beckley
William R. Wooton (D) ... . Beckley
Nineteenth ___.._________ 'Donald F. Anello (D) coooe . Bramwell
C. C. Christian, Jr. (D) — ... ____ Princeton
James W. McNeely (D) .. — Bluefield
W. Marion Shiflet (D) . Union
Tony E. Whitlow (D) ... wwem—.. Princeton
Twentieth ... __ -~ Betty D. Crookshanks (D) _.__ ... ___._ Rupert
Sarah L. Neal (D) Rainelle
Twenty-first____________ Carroll E. Bumgamner (D) —_____________ Oak Hill
Paul W. McKown (D) ..., Fayetteville
Adam Toney (D) Oak Hill
Twenty-second .. .. Larry A. Tucker (D) Summersville
2Robert L. Ward (D) ..o _.. Cuwen
Twenty-third ———n\-—-. Billy B. Burke (D) Glenville
Harold V. Long (D) Little Birch
Twenty-fourth ___________ George E. Arnold (D) — Weston
Twenty-fifth oo — Gino R, Cslombo (D) c.oe . Nutter Fort
Michael D. Greer (R) ..o .. Salom
Donald L. Kopp (D) Cla:ksburg
James Laulis (D) Bridgeport
Twenty-slxth . Samuel A. Morasco (D) oo Grafton
Paul E. Prunty (R) . [N 112 .. Pl 1 4
William E. Shmgleton D) o il Faitmont
Cody A. Starcher (D) aee—0— . Falrmont
Twenty-seventh .__..._....... Raiph Brown (D) R Arthurdale
Clyde W. Hagedom (D) Morgantown
Clyde H. Richey (D) Morgantown
Larry E. Schifano (D) ——— e Morgantown
Twenty-eighth ................... James W. Teets (R) Terra Alta
Twenty-ninth ...______ E. B. Bryan (D) Philippl
Charles R. Shaffer (R) Buckhannon
Thirtieth ..eeeoce ...~ Julia Pitsenberger (D) ... ——-...... Elkins
Jae Spears (D) Elkins
Thirty-flest .. ... Clyde M. See, Jr. (D) Moorefield
Thirty-second ...~ _. Guy Ross Smith (D) Davis
Thirty-third .. ... Robert D. Harman (R) ... .. Keyser
Thirty-fourth .o . Willlam T. Milleson (D) oo e «w Springfleld
Thirtyfifth ... ... Joseph E. Caudle (D) = Martinsburg
Terry T. Harden (D) oo Berkeley Springs
Clarence E. Martin, IIl (D)..—. ..., Martinsburg
Thirty-aixth ______ 3Bianca M. James (D) ... __ ___ Charles Town

1 Donald F. Anello » Pollmed January 3, 1978, to fill the vacancy created by the resignation
arles E.

of the Honorable

2 Robert L. Ward appoirted Ds cembcr 11, 1977, to fill the vacancy created by the resigna-
tion of the Honorable D. Boyd Dotsan.
3 Bianca M. James appointed October 11, 1977, o fill the vacancy created by the resigna-

tion of the Honorable Carolyn M. Snyder.
(D) Democrats - N
[®R) Repubdlicans 9
Total 100



MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

REGULAR SESSION, 1978

OFFICERS

President—W. T. Brotherton, Jr., Charleston
Clerk—]. C. Dillon, Jr., Hinton
Sergeant at Arms—John E. Howell, Charleston

W. T. Brotherton, Jr. (D) oo

*Si Galperin, Jr. (D) ......... -

Doorkeeper—E. L. Bevins, Williamson
District Name Address
First *Judith A. Herndon (R) e e Wheeling
Samuel N. Kusic (R)ceovemoeee. ————eee. Weitton
Second *William L. Gilligan (R) —mee.— ... Sistersville
Dan R. Tonkovich (D) ..ot Benwood
Third .. *Russell G. Beall (D) Parkersburg
David G. Hanlon (D) ....... e Harrisville
Fourth — °®Robert F. Hatfield (D). Hurricane
Orton A. Jones (R) Spencer
Flfth *Robert R. Nelson (D)oo ... Huntington
Walter Rollins (D) Kenova
Sixth John Pat Fanning (D) oo Taeger
*Lafe P. Ward (D) - Wiliiamson
Seventh_________  J. Ned Grubdb (D) Man
*J. Robert Rogers (D) Madison
Eighth Marfo J. Pa2lumbo (D) oo . .. Charleston
®*Roland Savilla (D) St. Albans
Ninth Warren R. McGraw (D)........ . Pineville
®Alan L. Susman (D) Beckiey
Tenth tRichard P. Baylor (D) - ———.. Hinton
Odell H. Huffman (D) ..o eeeeooeoo. ... Princeton
Eleventh Pat R. Hamilton (D) .... .. Oak Hill
*Ralph D. Williams (D) o .. Rainelle
Tweltth_______________.. Richard Benson (D) Elkins
3 ®Cail E. Gainer (D) Richwood
Thirteenth — °W. Walter Neeley D) _ . Clarksburg
Wm. R. Sharpe, Jr. (D) ./ 110
Fourteenth... ... James L. Davis (D) ... oo Fairmont
*William A. Moreland M) oo —.eoceeeeee.. Morgantown
Fifteenth °*C. N. Harman (R) . Grafton
J. D. Hinkle, Jr. (R) Buckhannon
Sixteenth William J. Oates, Jr. (D) . Ro y
®Robert M. Steptoe (D) oo Martinsburg
Seventeenth ... Charleston

Cha:leston

t Elected in 1976 for unexpired term.
® Elected in 1974. All others elected in 1976.

(D) Dembocrats
(R) Republicans

Total

[ xiv]
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STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE
HOUSE OF DELEGATES

1978

Agriculture and Natural Resources

Ballouz (Chairman), Neal (Vice Chairman), Arnold, Blevins,
Brenda, Brown, Bryan, Burke, Crookshanks, Fry, Gocdwin, Harden,
Harris, McKown, McNeely, Milleson, O'Neal, Richey, Rotgin, Shif-
let, Smith, Whitlow, Worden, Shaffer and Swann.

Banlsing end Insurance

Shingleton (Chairman of Banking), Morasco (Chairman of In-
surance), Bryan (Vice Chairman of Banking), Stacy (Vice Chairman
of Insurance), Bird, Donley, Fry, Hartman, Holmes, McKown,
Milleson, Mowery, Newell, Pitsenberger, Sattes, Schifano, Scott,
gge fherd, Shiflet, Shumate, Tucker, Ward, Wright, Esposito and

affer.

Constitutlonal Revision

Wehrle (Chairman), Sattes (Vice Chairman), Ballouz, Caudle,
Colombo, Craig, Dalton, Damron, Donley, Hafer, Ketchum, Mathis,
Moore, Mowery, Neal, Schifano, Sonis, Spears, Tucker, Wooton,
Wright, Harman and White.

Education

Albright (Chairman), Bumgarner (Vice Chairman), Ballouz,
Blackwell, Blatnik, Blevins, Crookshanks, Dalton, Goodwin, Hafer,
Hagedorn, Harris, Hartman, Ketchum Lewis, Martin, McNeely,
Newell, Richey, Rotgin, Starcher, Wright, Yanni, Harman and
Prunty.

Finance

Polan (Chairman), Farley (Vice Chairman), Boettner, Brenda,
Brown, Colombo, Crabtree, Fitzgerald, Harden, Holmes, Karras,
Kincaid, Long, Mathis, Milleson, Morasco, Neal, O’Neal, Spears,
Tomblin, Toney, Van Meter, Withrow, Swann and Teets.

Government Organization

Shuman (Chairman), McKown (Vice Chairman), Anello, Bird,
Blatnik, Burke, Dodd, Fry, Gvoyich, Hendricks, Laulis, Schifano,
Seacrist, Shiflet, Shumate, Slack, Sonis, Tighe, Whitlow, Wiedebusch,
Worden, Wright, Greer and Otte.

[xv]



xvi House COMMITTEES

Health and Welfare

Withrow (Chairman), Fitzgerald (Vice Chairman), Arnold, Bird,
Blevins, Boettner, Bumgarner, Caudle, Dodd, Gvoyich, Hagedorn,
Harden, Ketchum, Laulis, Lewis, Rotgin, Smith, Spears, Tighe,
Tomblin, Ward, Wehrle, Worden, Esposito and Otte.

Industry and Labor

Wiedebusch (Chairman), Moore (Vice Chairman), Blackwell,
Bumgarner, Christian, Crabtree, Crookshanks, Dodd, Fry, Gilliam,
Gvoyich, Hagedorn, Harris, Holmes, Karras, Long, Richey, Sea-
crist, Shepherd, Sonis, Starcher, Whitlow, Yanni, Greer and Prunty.

Interstate Cooperation

Shiflet (Chairman), Christian, Donley, Gilliam, Scott, Withrow
and Swann. (Speaker is ex officio nonvoting member.)

Judiciary

Tompkins (Chairman), Tucker (Vice Chairman), Albright, Bryan,
Caudle, Christian, Craig, Damron, Donley, Gilliam, Laulis, Martin,
Moore, Mowery, Pitsenberger, Sattes, Scott, See, Shepherd, Shingle-
ton, Stacy, Wehrle, Wooton, Shaffer and White.

Political Subdivisions

Damron (Chairman), Toney (Vice Chairman), Anello, Boettner,
Brown, Gvoyich, Hendricks, James, Ketchum. Kinca'd, Lewis, Mar-
tin, Mathis, McNeely, Mowery, O’Neal, Pitsenberger, Shepherd,
Shuman, Sonis, Van Meter, Wiedebusch, Wooton, Greer and Otte.

Roads and Transportation

Goodwin (Chairman), Long (Vice Chairman), Arnold, Blackwell,
Blatnik, Burke, Christian, Crabtree, Craig, Dalton, Farley, Fitzgerald,
Hendricks, James, Laulis, Shumate, Slack, Smith, Stacy, Starcher,
Tomblin, Toney, Yanni, Harman and Swann.

Rules

Kopp (Chairman, ex officio), Albright, Brenda, Colombo, Dam-
ron, Mathis, Polan, See, Shiflet, Tompkins, Tucker and Teets.

State and Federal Afiairs

Scott (Chairman), Van Meter (Vice Chairman), Brenda, Caudle,
Colombo, Crabtree, Dalton, Gilliam, Hartman, Holmes, James,
Karras, Kincaid, Morasco, Neal, Newell, Shepherd, Shingleton,
Smith, Spears, Tighe, Tomblin, Withrow, Prunty and White.
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JOINT COMMITTEES

Enrolled Bills
Christian (Chairman), Holmes, Spears, Esposito and Prunty.

Government and Finance

Kopp (Chairman), Albright, Polan, See, Tompkins, Greer and
Teets.

Joint Rules

Kopp (Chairman ex officio), See and Teets.

Legislative Rule-Making Review Committee

Shingleton (Chairman), Bryan, Shiflet Wiedebusch, Shaffer and
Teets. (Speaker is ex officio nonvoting member.)

PURCHASING PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES
COMMISSION

Kopp (Chairman), Moore, Sattes, Harman and Tgets,
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Agriculture

Beall (Chairman), Williams (Vice Chairman), Benson, Hamilton,
Hanlon, Hatfield, Oates, Steptoe, Susman, Gilligan and Jones.

Banking and Insurance

Neeley (Chairman), Rogers (Vice Chairman), Baylor, Benson,

Hamilton, Huffman, Moreland, Rollins, Susman, Ward, Williams,
Herndon and Kusic.

Confirmations

Benson (Chairman), Galperin (Vice Chairman), Davis, Hamilton,
McGraw, Neeley, Oates, Rogers, Savilla, Tonkovich, Gilligan, Har-
man and Herndon.

Education

Nelson (Chairman), Oates (Vice Chairman), Beall, Benson,
Galperin, Grubb, McGraw, Moreland, Rogers, Rollins, Savilla,
Skarpe, Gilligan, Herndon and Jones.

Elections

QOates (Chairman), Nelson (Vice Chairman), Galperin, Hamilton,
Huffman, McGraw, Moreland, Palumbo, Steptoe, Gilligan and Hern-
don.

Energy, Industry and Mining

Susman (Chairman), Rogers (Vice Chairman), Baylor, Beall,
Benson, Gainer, Grubb, Hamilton, Williams, Hinkle and Kusic.

Finance

Fanning (Chairman), Susman (Vice Chairman), Beall, Gainer,
Grubb, Hanlon, Hatfield, McGraw, Neeley, Rollins, Savilla, Sharpe,
Steptoe, Tonkovich, Williams, Gilligan, Harman and Hinkle.

Health

Huffman (Chairman), Hatfield (Vice Chairman), Davis, Galperin,
Hamilton, Hanlon, Moreland, Sharpe, Tonkovich, Harman and Jones.
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Interstate Cooperation

Gainer (Chairman), Neeley (Vice Chairman), Davis, Moreland,
Nelson, Oates and Hinkle. (President is ex officio nonvoting mem-
ber)

Judiciary

Palumbo (Chairman), QOates (Vice Chairman), Baylor, Benson,
Davis, Gainer, Galperin, Hamilton, Huffman, Moreland, Neeley,
Nelson, Rogers, Rollins, Ward, Herndon, Jones and Kusic.

Labor

Hatfield (Chairman), Davis (Vice Chairman), Hanlon, Huffman,
Sharpe, Steptoe, Ward, Gilligan and Harman.

Local Government

Galperin (Chairman), Moreland (Vice Chairman), Beall, Benson,
Hanlon, Huffman, Steptoe, Herndon and Hinkle.

Military

Moreland (Chairman), Savilla (Vice Chairman), Baylor, Hatfield,
McGraw, Neeley, Williams, Harman and Hinkle.

Natural Resources
Gainer (Chairman), Rogers (Vice Chairman), Baylor, Beall,

Benson, Galperin, Grubb, McGraw, Oates, Palumbo, Rollins, Step-
toe, Susman, Harman and Hinkle.

Public Institutions

Sharpe (Chairman), Hatfield (Vice Chairman), Davis, Hamilton,
Nelson, Rollins, Savilla, Gilligan, Harman and Hinkle.

Rules

Brotherton (Chairman ex officio), Fanning, Gainer, Nelson,
Palumbo, Sharpe, Susman, Ward, Jones and Kusic.

Transportation

Steptoe (Chairman), Davis (Vice Chairman), Beall, Gainer,
Hamilton, Hatfield, Huffman, Neeley, Nelson, Palumbo, Savilla,
Sharpe, Tonkovich, Williams, Gilligan, Herndon and Jones.
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JOINT COMMITTEES

Enrolled Bills
Davis (Chairman), Beall, Rogers, Hinkle and Jones.

Government and Finance

Brotherton (Chairman), Fanning, Palumbo, Sharpe, Ward, Har-
man and Kusic.

Joint Rules

Brotherton (Chairman ex officio), Ward and Kusic.

Legislative Rule-Making Review Committee

Steptoe (Chairman), Moreland, Rollins, Susman, Herndon and
Hinkle. (President is ex officio nonvoting member)

PURCHASING PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES
COMMISSION

Brotherton (Chairman), Beall, Nelson, Harman and Jones.
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LEGISLATURE OF WEST VIRGINIA

ACTS

REGULAR SESSION, 1978

CHAPTER 1

(Com. Sub. for H. B. 932—By Mr. Satfes and Mr. Albright)

[Passed March 9, 1978; in effect ulnety days from passage. Approved by the Gavernor.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twenty-five, article three,
chapter fifty-six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand
nine hundred thirty-one, as amended; and to further amend
said article by adding thereto a new section, designated section
thirty-three, all relating to the enactment of an additional
“long-arm™ statute; providing that the engaging by a non-
resident or his duly authorized agent in any one or more
of certain specified acts in this state shall be deemed equiva-
lent to the appointment by such nonresident of the secretary
of state to be his true and lawful attorney upon whom may
be served all lawful process in any action or proceeding for
a cause of action arising from or giving out of any one or
more of specified acts; requiring a bond to be furmished;
establishing requirements for the service of process; relating
to continuances; relating to fees, the disposition thereof and
records with respect thereto; defining words and phrases;
providing that provisions are cumulative; and specifying that
the section shall not be considered as retroactive.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twenty-five, article three, chapter fifty-six of the
code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as
amended, be amended and reenacted; and that said article be further
amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section thirty-
three, all to read as follows:
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ARTICLE 3. WRITS, PROCESS AND ORDER OF PUBLICATION.

§56-3-25. Failure to appear in response to publication; trial or hearing.
§56-3-33. Actions by or against nonresident persons having certain contacts

with this state; authorizing secretary of state to receive process;
bond and fees; service of process; definitions; retroactive ap-
plication.

§56-3-25. Failure to appear in response to publication; trial or
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hearing.

When such order shall have been so published, if the
defendants against whom it is entered, or the known parties,
shall not appear within the time specified in such order, the
case may be tried or heard as to them at the next term of the
court commencing not less than one month after the date of
the first publication. Upon any trial or hearing under this
section, such judgment, decree or order shall be entered as
may appear just.

§56-3-33. Actions by or against nonresident persons having cer-
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tain contacts with this state; authorizing secretary of
state to receive process; bond and fees; servize of
process; def'nitions; retroactive application.

(a) The engaging by a nonresident, or by his duly autho-
rized agent, in any one or more of the acts specified in
subdivisions (1) through (7) of this subsection, shall be
deemed equivalent to an appointment by such nonresident of
the secretary of state, or his successor in office, to be
his true and lawful attorney upon whom may be served all
lawful process in any action or proceeding against him, in
any circuit court in this state, including an action or
proceeding brought by a nonresident plaintiff or plaintiffs,
for a cause of action arising from or growing out of such
act or acts, and the engaging in such act or acts shall be a
signification of such nonresident’s agreement that any such
process against him, which is served in the manner herein-
after provided, shall be of the same legal force and validity
as though such nonresident were personally served with a
summons and complaint within this state:

(1) Transacting any business in this state;

(2) Contracting to supply services or things in this state;
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(3) Causing tortious injury by an act or omission in this
state;

(4) Causing tortious injury in this state by an act or
omission outside this state if he regularly does or solicits
business, or engages in any other persistent course of con-
duct, or derives substantial revenue from goods used or
consumed or services rendered in this state;

(5) Causing injury in this state to any person by breach
of warranty expressly or impliedly made in the sale of goods
outside this state when he might reasonably have expected
such person to use, consume or be affected by the goods in
this state: Provided, That he also regularly does or solicits
business, or engages in any other persistent course of conduct,
or derived substantial revenue from goods used or consumed
or services rendered in this state;

(6) Having an interest in, using or possessing real property
in this state; or

(7) Contracting to insure any person, property or risk
located within this state at the time of contracting.

(b) When jurisdiction over a nonresident is based solely
upon the provisions of this section, only a cause of action
arising from or growing out of ome or more of the acts
specified in subdivisions (1) through (7), subsection (a) of
this section, may be asserted against him.

(c) At the time of filing a complaint and before a sum-
mons is issued thereon, the plaintiff, or someone for him,
shall execute a bond in the sum of ome hundred dollars
before the clerk of the court, with surety to be approved by
said clerk, conditioned that on failure of the plaintiff to
prevail in the action or proceeding that he will reimburse
the defendant, or cause him to be reimbursed, the necessary
taxable costs incurred by him in and about the defense of the
action or proceeding in this state, and upon the issuance of
a summons, the clerk shall certify thereon that such bond
has been given and approved. Service shall be made by
leaving the original and two copies of both the summons and
the complaint with the certificate aforesaid of the clerk
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thereon, and a fee of two dollars with the secretary of
state, or in his office, and such service shall be sufficient
upon such nonresident: Provided, That notice of such service
and a copy of the summons and compaint shall forthwith
be sent by registered mail, return receipt requested, by the
secretary of state to the defendant, and the defendant’s
return receipt signed by himself or his duly authorized agent
or the registered mail so sent by the secretary of state which
is refused by the addressee and which registered mail is
returned to the secretary of state, or to his office, showing
thereon the stamp of the post office department that delivery
has been refused, shall be appended to the origina!} summons
and complaint, and filed therewith in the clerk’s office of
the court from which process issued. If any defendant served
with summons and complaint fails to appear and defend
within thirty days of service, judgment by default may be
rendered against him at any time thereafter. The court may
order such continuances as may be reasonable to afford the
defendant opportunity to defend the action or proceeding.

(d) The fee of two dollars, remitted to the secretary of
state at the time of service, shall be taxed in the costs of
the action or proceeding and the secretary of state shall
pay into the state treasury all funds so coming into his
hands from such service. The secretary of state shall keep
a record in his office of all such process and the day and
hour of service thereof.

(¢) The following words and phrases, when used in this
section, shall for the purpose of this section and unless a
different intent be apparent from the context, have the follow-
ing meanings:

(1) “Duly authorized agent” means and includes among
others a person who, at the direction of or with the knowledge
or acquiescence of a nonresident, engages in such act or
acts and shall include among others a member of the family
of such nonresident or a person who, at the residence, place
of business or post office of such nonresident, usually receives
and receipts for mail addressed to such nonresident.
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(2) “Nonresident” means any person, other than voluntary
unincorporated associations, who is not a resident of this state
or a resident who has moved from this state subsequent to
engaging in such act or acts, and among others includes a
nonresident firm, partnership, or corporation or a firm, part-
nership, or corporation which has moved from this state
subsequent to any of said such act or acts.

(3) ‘“Nonresident plaintiff or plaintiffs” means a non-
resident of this state who institutes an action or proceeding
in a circuit court in this state having jurisdiction against a
nonresident of this state pursuant to the provisions of this
section.

(f) The provision for service of process herein is cumulative
and nothing herein contained shall be construed as a bar to
the plaintiff in any action or proceeding from having process
in such action served in any other mode and manner provided
by the law of this state or by the law of the place in which
the service is made for service in that place in an action
in any of its courts of general jurisdiction.

(g) This section shall not be retroactive and the provisions
hereof shall not be available to a plaintiff in a cause of
action arising from or growing out of any of said acts
occurring prior to the effactive date of this section.

&
-

CHAPTER 2

{Com. Sub. for M. B, 1229—By Mr. Shiflet and Mr3. Pitsenkarger)

[Passed March 9, 1978; in effsct July 1, 1978. Approved by the Goverpor.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section seven, article three, chapter

sixty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred
thirty-one, as amended, relating to agencies of the alcohol
beverage control commissioner; providing for classification and
compensation of agencies according to gross volume of busi-
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ness; and requiring agencies to pay expenses out of the com-
pensation provided.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section seven, article three, chapter sixty of the code of
West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended,
be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 3. SALES BY COMMISSIONER

§60-3-7. Compensation and bond of agent,
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Agents shall be compensated based upon the average month-
ly gross revenues of the agency or store, excluding sales tax
thereon. The amount of compensation shall be computed and
paid as follows:

(1) For gross revenues up to three thousand dollars per
month, four hundred dollars compensation per month.

(2) For gross revenues of not less than three thousand
dollars nor more than six thousand dollars per month, ten
percent of all gross revenues between said three thousand
dollars and six thousand dollars, which shall be in addition

to the compensation as provided in subdivision (1) here-
inabove.

(3) For gross revenues of not less than six thousand dollars
nor more than eight thousand dollars per month, eight percent
of all gross revenues between said six thousand dollars and
eight thousand dollars, which shall be in addition to the
compensation as provided in subdivisions (1) and (2) here-
inabove.

(4) For gross revenues of not less than eight thousand
dollars nor more than ten thousand dollars per month, six
percent of all gross revenues between said eight thousand
dollars and ten thousand dollars, which shall be in addition
to the compensation as provided in subdivisions (1), (2) and
(3) hereinabove.

(5) For gross revenues over ten thousand dollars per
month, four percent of all gross revenues over said ten thou-
sand dollar amount, which shall be in addition to the com-
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pensation as provided in subdivisions (1), (2), (3) and (4)
hereinabove.

The agent shall pay for utilities, renovations and operating
expenses of the agency from the compensation set forth
herein.

Each agent shall give bond in an amount fixed by the
commissioner conditioned upon the faithful observance of the
provisions of this chapter, compliance with the rules and
regulations of the commissioner, and the accounting for and
paying over of all moneys coming into his custody by virtue
of his agency. An agent shall not, at any time, have on hand
a stock of alcoholic liquors greater in value than the amount
of his bond.

<}I

CHAPTER 3

(Com. Sub. for H. B. 1506—By Mr. Tompkins)

[Passed March 9, 1978; in effect ninety days from passage. Approved by the Governor.}

AN ACT to amend chapter forty-seven of the code of West Vir-

ginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended,
by adding thereto a new article, designated article eighteen,
relating to enacting an antitrust act; declaring contracts and
combinations in restraint of trade unlawful; defining specific
acts in restraint of trade to be unlawful; declaring the estab-
lishment, maintenance or use of monopolies to bs unlawful;
the powers and duties of the attorney general with respect
thereto; exemptions to unlawful acts of monopolization; in-
vestigations to be conducted by the attorney general; injunctions
and other relief and jurisdiction relating to violations; punish-
ment for violations; providing for treble damage suits in
certain cases; final judgments in civil proceedings as prima
facie evidence in other proceedings; limitation of actions, and
suspension of limitation period; authorizing cumulative reme-
dies; cooperation with federal government and other states
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with respect to antitrust matters; venue; judicial construction;
parens patriae; the establishment of an antitrust enforcement
fund and its uses; rules and regulations; assistance by public
ayencies, officials and employees; assurances of voluntary com-

pliance; and providing for the severability of the provisions of
this article.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter forty-seven of the code of West Virginia, one
thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by

adding thereto a new article, designated article eighteen, to read as
follows:

ARTICLE 18. ANTITRUST ACT; RESTRAINT OF TRADE,
§47-18-1.  Short title,

§47-18-2.  Definitions.

§47-18-3.  Contracts and combinations in restraint of trade.
§47-18-4.  Establishment, maintenance or use of monopoly.
§47-18-5. Exemptions.

§47-18-6. General powers and duties of attorney general.
§47-18-7. Investigations; powers and duties of attorney general.
§47-18-8. Injunctions and other relief; violations; jurisdiction.
§47-18-9. Damages; treble damage suits.

§47-18-10. Final judgment in civil proceeding as prima facie evidence.
§47-18-11. Limitation of actions.

§47-18-12. Suspension of limitation period.
§47-18-13. Cumulative remedies.

§47-18-14. Cooperation with federal government and other states.
§47-18-15. Venue. ’

§47-18-16. Judicial construction.

§47-18-17. Attorney general to bring actions on behalf of state residents;
procedures used in such actions; damages.
§47-18-18. Disposition of funds.

§47-18-19. Antitrust enforcement fund.
§47-18-20. Rules and regulations.

§47-18-21. Cooperation by public agencies, officials and employees.
§47-18-22. Assurances of voluntary compliance,
§47-18-23. Severability.

§47-18-1. Short tite.

1 This article shall be known and may be cited as the *“West
2 Virginia Antitrust Act.”

§47-18-2. Definitions.
1 As used in this article, unless the context otherwise requires:
2 (a) “Person” shall mean any natural person or persons, or
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any corporation, partnership, company, trust or association of
persons.

(b) “Trade or commerce” shall include all economic
activity involving or relating to any commodity or service.

(c) “Commodity” shall mean any kind of real or personal
property.
(d) “Service” shall mean any activity which is performed

in whole or in part for the purpose of financial gain, including
but not limited to sale, rental, leasing or licensing for use.

§47-18-3. Contracts and combinations in restraint of trade.

1
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(a) Every contract, combination in the form of trust or
otherwise, or conspiracy in restraint of trade or commerce in
this state shall be unlawful.

(b) Without limiting the effect of subsection (a) of this
section, the following shall be deemed to restrain trade or
commerce unreasonably and are unlawful:

(1) A contract, combination or conspiracy between two
Of more persons:

(A) for the purpose or with the effect of fixing, controlling,
or maintaining the market price, rate or fee of any com-
modity or service; or

(B) fixing, controlling, maintaining, limiting or discon-~
tinuing the production, manufacture, mining, sale or supply
of any commodity, or the sale or supply of any service, for the
purpose or with the effect of fixing, controlling or maintaining
the market price, rate or fee of the commodity or service; or

(C) allocating or dividing customers or markets, functional
or geographic, for any commodity or service.

(2) A contract, combination or conspiracy between two or
more persons whereby, in the letting of any public or private
contract:

(A) the price quotation of any bid is fixed or controlled; or

(B) one or more persons submits a bid intending it to be
higher than another bid and thus complementary thereto,



10

2§
26

27
28
29
30

ANTITRUST Law [Ch. 3

submits a bid intending it to be substantially identical to
another bid, or refrains from the submission of a bid.

(3) A contract, combination or conspiracy between two or
more persons refusing to deal with any other person or persons
for the purpose of effecting any of the acts described in sub-
divisions (1) and (2) of this subsection.

§47-18-4. Establishment, maintenance or use of monopoly.

The establishment, maintenance or use of a monopoly or an
attempt to establish a monopoly of trade or comnmerce, any part
of which is within this state, by any persons for the purpose of
excluding competition or controlling, fixing or maintaining
prices is unlawful.

§47-18-5. Exemptions.

(a) Labor of a human being is not a commodity or an
article of commerce.

(b) Nothing in this article shall be construed to forbid the
existence and operation of any labor, agricultural or horti-
cultural organization instituted for the purpose of mutual help,
while lawfully carrying out its legitimate objects; or the
existence or operation of any person whose activitics or
operations are regulated, to the extent of such regulation,
pursuant to the laws of this state or of the United States,
by a regulatory agency of this state or of the United States;
or the bona fide religious and charitable activities of any
nonprofit corporation, trust or organization established ex-
clusively for religious or charitable purposes or both.

§47-18-6. General powers and duties of attorney gencral,

1
2
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6

The attorney general shall investigate suspected violations
of, and institute such proceedings as are hereinafter provided
for violation of the provisions of this article. The attorney
general may direct the county prosecutor of any county in
which such proceedings may be brought to aid and assist him
in the conduct of such investigation and proceedings.

§47-18-7. Investigations; powers and duties of attorney gensral.

1

(a) If the attorney general has probable cause to believe
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that a person has engaged in an act which is subject to action
by the attorney general under any of the provisions of this
article, he may make an investigation to determine if the act
has been committed and, to the extent necessary for this
purpose, may administer oaths or affirmations, and may sub-
poena witnesses, compel their attendance, adduce evidence,
and require the production of any matter which is relevant to
the investigation, including the existence, description, nature,
custody, condition and location of any books, records, docu-
ments or other tangible things and the identity and location of
perscns having knowledgs of relevant facts, or any